Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Manjinder Singh,

H. No. 2469, Sunny Enclave,

Sector 125, Kharar,

Distt. - Mohali - 140301 (Punjab)

...Appellant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Jalandhar (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The State Transport Commissioner, Pb., Sector 17, Chandigarh (Punjab)

... Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3093 of 2019

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Manish Pabma, Section Officer-cum-PIO, in person.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 21.05.2019. First appeal is dated 02.07.2019. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 26.08.2019.

On the last date of hearing, held on 26.07.2021;

- i) The appellant stated that no information was supplied to him by the respondent PIO.
- ii) Sh. Manish Pabma, Section Officer-cum-PIO, stated that he joined recently in the office and sought an adjournment in this case.
- iii) An opportunity was given to the parties to tie-up a date within fifteen days with each other mutually for inspection of the relevant official record.
- iv) The appellant was advised to visit the office of the respondent PIO to inspect the relevant official record on the fixed date to identify the information.
- v) The respondent PIO concerned was directed to facilitate the appellant to inspect the relevant official record during his visit to the office and supply the required information to the appellant after inspection.
- vi) An opportunity was given to the appellant to point out deficiencies, if any, in the information supplied to him, in writing, to the respondent PIO well in time so that the same could be removed by the respondent concerned.

Sh. Manish Pabma, Section Officer-cum-PIO, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that the appellant visited the office on 06.08.2021 and complete information was supplied to the appellant. He also intimates the Commission that a reply given vide letter no. 5440 dated 06.08.2021 has also been sent to the Commission, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail. On that reply, the appellant has put his signatures on 06.08.2021 as an acknowledgement of having received the requisite information. It is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Manjinder Singh, is not present in today's hearing.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information, hence, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg)

Date: 6th October, 2021 State Information Commissioner Punjab

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Manjinder Singh,

H. No. 2469, Sunny Enclave,

Sector 125, Kharar,

Distt. - Mohali - 140301 (Punjab)

...Appellant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Jalandhar (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The State Transport Commissioner, Pb., Sector 17, Chandigarh (Punjab)

... Respondents

Appeal Case No. 4290 of 2019

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Manish Pabma, Section Officer-cum-PIO, in person.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 25.07.2019. First appeal is dated 09.09.2019. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 19.11.2019.

On the last date of hearing, held on 26.07.2021;

- i) The appellant stated that no information was supplied to him by the respondent PIO.
- ii) Sh. Manish Pabma, Section Officer-cum-PIO, stated that he joined recently in the office and sought an adjournment in this case.
- iii) An opportunity was given to the parties to tie-up a date within fifteen days with each other mutually for inspection of the relevant official record.
- iv) The appellant was advised to visit the office of the respondent PIO to inspect the relevant official record on the fixed date to identify the information.
- v) The respondent PIO concerned was directed to facilitate the appellant to inspect the relevant official record during his visit to the office and supply the required information to the appellant after inspection.
- vi) An opportunity was given to the appellant to point out deficiencies, if any, in the information supplied to him, in writing, to the respondent PIO well in time so that the same could be removed by the respondent concerned.

Sh. Manish Pabma, Section Officer-cum-PIO, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that the appellant visited the office on 06.08.2021 and complete information was supplied to the appellant. He also intimates the Commission that a reply given vide letter no. 5440 dated 06.08.2021 has also been sent to the Commission, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail. On that reply, the appellant has put his signatures on 06.08.2021 as an acknowledgement of having received the requisite information. It is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Manjinder Singh, is not present in today's hearing.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information, hence, the case is announced as disposed of and closed.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date: 6th October, 2021

State Information Commissioner Puniab

Note: Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '1589136034'

(Sanjiv Garg)

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Prem Singh.

H. No. 58, Main Bazar,

Sawan Nagar, Amritsar - 143001(Punjab)

....Appellant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Chief Engineer/Vigilance, Irrigation Works, Pb., Sector 18, Chandigarh First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Director, Water Cell, Irrigation Department, Pb., Chandigarh

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1764 of 2020

None on behalf of the appellant. Present:

Sh. Dhan Singh, Senior Assistant, on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'. The RTI request is dated 13.02.2018. First appeal is dated 19.05.2018. Second

appeal has been received in the Commission on 01.07.2020.

On the last date of hearing, held on 28.07.2021;

- i) The appellant stated that he has not received any information.
- ii) Sh. Davinder Singh, Senior Assistant, stated that the requisite information was supplied to the appellant vide letter dated 26.07.2021.
- iii) An opportunity was given to the appellant to confirm whether he received the information, which was sent to him by the respondent PIO vide letter dated 26.07.2021 and also to point out deficiencies, if any, in the information supplied to him, in writing, to the respondent PIO well in time so that the same could be removed by the respondent concerned.

Sh. Dhan Singh, Senior Assistant, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant vide letter no. 4473 dated 26.07.2021 and the appellant has acknowledgment that he has received the information. He also intimates the Commission that a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. no. 22244 dated 30.09.2021 signed by PIO-cum-Administrative Officer-2, Water Resource Department, Punjab, Chandigarh, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 22244 dated 30.09.2021, appended to which is letter signed by the appellant as acknowledgment that he has received the information. It, alongwith annexure, is taken on record.

The appellant through a letter dated 01.09.2021, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 20065 dated 06.09.2021, has intimated the Commission that he has received the required information in the instant appeal-case. It is taken on record.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information and has given his consent to close the case, hence, the case is announced as disposed of and closed.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date: 6th October, 2021

(Sanjiv Garg)

State Information Commissioner

Puniab

Note: Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '1589136034'

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Mukhtiar Singh S/o Sh. Harnam Singh,

Village - Burj Poohla,

Tehsil – Patti, Distt. - Tarn Taran(Punjab)

....Appellant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Deputy Commissioner, Tarn Taran(Punjab) First Appellate Authority,

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Deputy Commissioner, Tarn Taran (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1223 of 2020

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

None on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 25.09.2018. First appeal is dated 03.08.2019. Second

appeal has been received in the Commission on 20.04.2020.

On the last date of hearing, held on 28.07.2021;

i) Neither the appellant nor the respondent was present.

ii) The respondent PIO through a reply vide letter no. 76 dated 03.04.2021 had intimated the Commission that the requisite information was supplied to the appellant vide letter no. 56 dated 18.03.2021.

iii) An opportunity was given to the appellant to confirm whether he received the information and also to point out deficiencies, if any, in the information supplied to him, in writing, to the respondent PIO well in time so that the same could be removed by the respondent concerned.

After examining the documents placed on record, it is found that the respondent PIO through a reply vide letter no. 76 dated 03.04.2021 signed by Public Information Officer-cum-Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Patti Distt. – Tarn Taran, which was received in the Commission vide Diary No. 12781 dated 11.06.2021, had intimated the Commission that the requisite information was supplied to the appellant vide letter no. 56 dated 18.03.2021 and the appellant has not pointed out any deficiency in the information supplied to him till date. It is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Mukhtiar Singh was absent on the last date of hearing, held on 28.07.2021. He is again absent from today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission. He has neither pointed out any deficiency in the information supplied to him, to the respondent-PIO, nor approached the Commission with any contrary claim in that regard. In view of the above, it is assumed that the appellant has received the required information and is satisfied with the same.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant had not approached the Commission with any contrary claim, hence, the show-cause issued to the concerned respondent PIO vide orders dated 02.02.2021 is <u>dropped</u> and the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date: 6th October, 2021

(Sanjiv Garg)

State Information Commissioner

Punjab

Note: Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '1589136034'

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



381 – C, Rajgurur Nagar, Ludhiana - 141012 (Punjab)

....Appellant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Registrar, Punjab Agricultural University, Ludhiana (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Registrar, Punjab Agricultural University, Ludhiana (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1301 of 2020

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

None on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 23.12.2020. First appeal is dated 27.01.2020. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 18.05.2020.

On the last date of hearing, held on 28.07.2021,

- i) Ms. Jaswant Kaur, Deputy Registrar, stated that the appellant visited the office on 03.02.2021 and the requisite information was supplied to the appellant.
- ii) The appellant stated that incomplete information was given to him as whether pay scale/grade pay for the post of Business Manager revised in 2011 and if revised, mention the post with which pay anomaly has occurred while giving benefit to appellant and also mention pay scale before revision as well as after revision.
- iii) Another opportunity was given to the respondent PIO concerned to supply the information, after removing the deficiencies, which were pointed out by him.
- iv) An opportunity was given to the appellant to point out deficiencies, if any, in the information supplied to him, in writing, to the respondent PIO well in time so that the same could be removed by the respondent concerned.

After examining the documents placed on record, it is found that the respondent PIO through a reply vide letter no. 16209-11 dated 18.08.2021, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 18796 dated 23.08.2021, has intimated the Commission that the requisite information in connection with point no. 1(b) and 1(c) has been received from office of Addition Director of Communication(Communication Centre), P. A. U., Ludhiana vide letter no. 8318 dated 12.08.2021 and the same has been given to the appellant. It, alongwith a copy of letter no. 8318 dated 12.08.2021 with notification dated 17.05.2012, is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Vishal Khullar through a letter dated 23.08.2021, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail, has intimated the Commission that he has received the required information in the instant appeal-case. It is taken on record.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information and has given his consent to close the case, hence, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties

Date: 6th October, 2021

(Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Note: Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '1589136034'